GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 95
ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 26™ JULY, 2022

VIOLATION OF CSR PROVISIONS
QUESTION
95. Dr. Kirodi Lal Meena:

Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the accountability of CSR Committee and Board and audit provisions of
companies provide ample safety measures for utilization of funds in existing legal provisions;

(b) if so, the number of cases of violation of CSR provisions till date and whether any action
has been taken against such companies as per the provision of the Act after proper
examination of records and compliance of due process of law;

(c) the details of amount utilised by each Central Public Undertaking under CSR fund during
the last three years; and

(d) the details of utilisation of CSR funds during these financial years, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO INREPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 95 FOR 26™ JULY, 2022 REGARDING VIOLATION OF CSR PROVISIONS

(@) & (b): The broad framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been provided through
Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy)
Rules, 2014. Under the Act, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the company is empowered
to plan, decide, execute and monitor CSR activities based on the recommendations of its CSR
Committee. The CSR framework is disclosure based and CSR mandated companies are required to file
details of CSR activities annually in the MCAZ21 registry. The CSR mandated companies are required
to provide additional information in their Profit & Loss Account regarding amount of expenditure
incurred on CSR activities and the same is required to be audited by the statutory auditors of the
company. Further, Ministry has notified the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020, (“CARO,
2020”) applicable from FY 2021-22 which requires auditors to state details of any unspent CSR amount.
The Board of the company is also required to disclose the CSR Policy implemented by the company in
its Board report. Thus, the corporate governance framework along with the existing legal provisions
such as mandatory disclosures, accountability of the CSR Committee and the Board, provisions for
statutory audit of accounts of the company etc. provide adequate mechanisms for monitoring the CSR
activities implemented by the companies.

The Government monitors the disclosures made by the companies in the MCA 21 portal. Whenever any
violation of CSR provisions is reported, action against such non-compliant Companies is initiated as per
provisions of the Act after due examination of records and following due process of law. Earlier, CSR
related defaults were compoundable offences. So far, sanction for prosecution has been accorded in 366
cases. Of these, 155 applications for compounding have been made and 105 cases have been
compounded. Now, the non-compliance of CSR provisions has been converted as a civil wrong w. e. f.
22" January, 2021.

(c) & (d): All data related to CSR filed by companies in MCA21 registry is available in public domain
at www.csr.gov.in. On the basis of annual filings made by the companies in the MCA 21 registry, CSR
spent by Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) for the financial years (FY) 2018-19 to FY 2020-
21 are given below:

Particulars FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21
CSR Expenditure by Central 3,986.35 5,023.57 4,184.39
PSUs (in Cr.)

(Data up to 31.03.2022) [Source: National CSR Data Portal]

State-wise details of CSR spent by Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) for the FY 2018-19 to
FY 2020-21 are at Annexure.

Further, the companies are required to file the CSR data for the FY 2021-22 on or before 31% March,
2023.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 95 FOR 26.07.2022

State-wise details of CSR Expenditure by Central PSUs (Amount in Crore)

S. No. | State/UT FY 2018-19 | FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21
1 | Andaman And Nicobar 0.00 - 0.09
2 | Andhra Pradesh 48.86 32.22 35.60
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 4.02 6.68 3.54
4 | Assam 165.87 221.78 92.95
5 | Bihar 29.87 8.23 7.51
6 | Chandigarh 0.17 0.08 -
7 | Chhattisgarh 85.92 86.51 185.81
8 | Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.13 - 0.44
9 | Delhi 173.63 208.69 45.74

10 | Goa 4.39 4.23 4.54
11 | Gujarat 76.26 13.79 2351
12 | Haryana 18.63 10.49 9.36
13 | Himachal Pradesh 47.50 39.10 49.34
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 7.40 8.12 21.68
15 | Jharkhand 59.91 92.14 94.87
16 | Karnataka 167.74 168.27 82.98
17 | Kerala 37.33 52.88 23.35
18 | Madhya Pradesh 103.10 37.12 129.24
19 | Maharashtra 96.45 243.45 210.00
20 | Manipur 1.49 4.36 4.10
21 | Meghalaya 3.95 9.09 2.00
22 | Mizoram 0.11 - 0.02
23 | Nagaland 0.11 0.63 0.26
24 | Odisha 521.85 506.24 287.38
25 | Puducherry 2.37 - 0.02
26 | Punjab 5.53 1.97 2.36
27 | Rajasthan 34.17 9.72 3.06
28 | Sikkim 1.29 1.05 8.06
29 | Tamil Nadu 105.76 124.72 69.35
30 | Telangana 27.53 30.71 25.91
31 | Tripura 20.50 7.17 5.41
32 | Uttar Pradesh 151.59 74.70 117.39
33 | Uttarakhand 99.21 54.63 47.04
34 | West Bengal 40.71 27.75 59.11
35 | NEC/ Not mentioned* - 9.68 168.24
36 | PAN India* 1,275.13 2,478.92 1,416.51

37 | Contribution to Funds included in Schedule VII of the Act 567.88 448.44 947.63

Grand Total (in Cr.) 3,986.35 5,023.57 4,184.39

(Data up to 31.03.2022) [Source: National CSR Data Portal]

*Companies either did not specify the names of States or indicated more than one State where projects were undertaken.
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HRT TFR
FRUNT FF FHATGT

IS GHT
dRIfhd U HEAL. *95
(&1 3w AIEER, 26 TS, 2022 F AT 71=m)

HTHIT 3998Y FT Soadd
x95. 3. RS drer #Hom:
AT FRUNT FE AN Tg I HT FHaT il

(&) AT AlSET FHfAl AUl § FRURS AATSS glidca (MTHE3R) wfafa 3w a8
T STAECET JIUT Hufadl FI orE@r qeT el 3ugyi J A & 39T & fow gareq
et 39y fahv arw g,

(@) I g, ar 37TeT deh WUHR 39ael & oot & fhdel AFES IHES T § 3R
41 Reprs &1 3T o 3R @Fgs A 9ihar & 3equres & ag 30 JfRad &
3G & ITAR W HUfAAt & [T ®IS wiars & IS §;

(@) I AT aut & SR TdF Faeifad &7 & 39FA canT TR AT &
31EfieT 39T ST 1S R Fr AT F=4r g 3R

() 3%d fadg aut & gt HeasmR A & 39397 FI IsI-ar GRT 4T 872

I
e 3R FRURE FRF #7=H (el eter darsvn)
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“HowIR 3uael 1 Sedda” F GaU # Reaiw 26 Jars, 2022 H' T FH A 3a0Y dRifkd woaT
HEAT 95+ & HET (F) § (9) F 3o & Hgfld Rawor

(®) 3R (@): FRUR TAToF cR¥ica (HTHIR) F TGS oD H TG FUa1 JafF3Ts, 2013
(fRfaTer) & urT 135, 3@ FRETH & IEE VIl G GO (@TEsR o) BEE, 2014 &
At ¥ fFar ar g1 3w ffEs & dgd, SvEsR e S5 darfod 9fhar § aUT d9er S8 39el
dirayr afafa i [Nl F YR W ATAIR FRAFAAT S AT o, 36 ey & Ao
A, 3¢ fasuIied &e qur 3 IR e F v sfted g1 WuEsR aRn yeed 3maid @
aur AeER AOERIT sufaat ¥ 7y 3nf@a &5 3 el IS ATEHR FREear #1 sakT
INH T T BEd Bl DTHR IRERT Fulaal T 78 st 3nfEa § & g Avasm siwamt @
glel aTell oI & ARN & FOU A A9l o UG @il Wiar A AR Faar wared i qur gaehr
gHIeT HUAT & TafE A@IRIETH caRT H A AT &1 SHh 3emar, AT S fag av 2021-
22 ¥ WEIST HUA (FETdET F RWE) e, 2020, (“WUIRIN, 20207) H RGRE B Y
o faT Aot garT fFhegl 3eaiid MTEdR UM & @R &1 3eo@ fHAT S=T 3@ gl
FUN S § g N 3fEra § o a8 el |8 R A Fosl ganr srfifeaa Measr Afa &1 gewhes
| 3T Vg, SATCHS Ushed, WTHIR AT qur S5 i Jaecd!, FU=r & @ar Hr aifafaw
fhT I AT HRAwA T FREN e g gdicd dF 1 graur fHar @ g

WHER TAAT21 9iEd # FUfAdr gar’T U a0 geheal @I ToREl &dr g1 St & o
HTEIN 3T $T Ieotel FU o T HE RAE gred gl 8, W IR-31qarerss Hufadt & fawey
58 AT & 3uatl & 3eER Rarsl &1 geas Ja & & geard dur Aty & geaw afmar &
HTEROT I §U HRATS RS T S &1 31 Th, 366 AT o HHAT G GEAPia Fard < &
TS Fl AN @ WA g 155 e fhU aw § dUr 105 AFGT H GAfAT X RIr mar g 3w
ATEIN 3YSET &1 3Fqaleled e fhU Sl &l feafih 22 Stevadl, 2021 & RAfAe AW & &7 & AT
foram m=r gl

(M 3k (7): w21 SES # FuEE gErr wed fFr s dvasm @ gefa @ s
Adolfeleh SIH«l # JFHSC www.csr.gov.in 9 39ered gl TAHEE21 IFE & Fufaal qarr $r 713
¥ wEfdT & MR W T af 2018-19 & fad a¥ 2020-21 & R FElae &9 & Hag
3UFAT (MANTHY) G@anr g7 H 718 WeHAR TR 1 2y A i w2 &

Rawor faa. faa. fa.a.
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

s 89 & FOT 3uRAl g fFar A diewaw | 3,986.35 | 5,023.57 4,184.39
T (FNT T A)

(31.03.2022 d& ¥ 3T®3) [@e: IET HTEHR 31T 9ied]

faa a¥ 2018-19 @ faa a¥ 2020-21 & SNl FET &7 & WASAF 3UHAT (MATHY) ganr fvw arw
WTAIR =7g T AR &1 TeT-aR <ART 3ifeideter H feam am=m g

3% 3TEl, Ul T I 30T & F 3 @39 a¥ 2021-22 & fov Awgam swer 31 &, 2023 Fi
AT 3EY g9 BISeT A
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http://www.csr.gov.in/

TsT g9 & faetia 26.07.2022 & qRifda weat W&Ar 95 & #wr (1) AN (7) & 3% # Hefia foeas

T FEAEE 87 F IUHAT GART TeFAR BHA1 a1 TEIR 77 (AR F95 3 H)

FH | USAET T5T 8T faa. 2018-19 fa.3. 2019-20 3. 2020-21

1 | 3izAE 3R PR 0.00 - 0.09
2 | 3y e 48.86 32.22 35.60
3 | sromEe e 4.02 6.68 3.54
4 | 3rEw 165.87 22178 92.95
5 | feR 29.87 8.23 751
6 | 9= 0.17 0.08 -
7 | sdwere 85.92 86.51 185.81
8 | arexr AR IR gaelr 0.13 - 0.44
9 | feelr 173.63 208.69 45.74
10 | afar 4.39 4.23 454
11 | IR 76.26 13.79 23.51
12 | ghmom 18.63 10.49 9.36
13 | ReaATae W& 47.50 39.10 49.34
14 | SEa-HeaR 7.40 8.12 21.68
15 | IREs 59.91 92.14 94.87
16 | Feiee 167.74 168.27 82.98
17 | &% 37.33 52.88 23.35
18 | 7ew wewr 103.10 37.12 129.24
19 | sERTSE 96.45 243.45 210.00
20 | AR 1.49 4.36 4.10
21 | rame™ 3.95 9.09 2.00
22 | e 0.11 - 0.02
23 | aArmds 0.11 063 0.26
24 | 3nfeem 521.85 506.24 287.38
25 | g5ad 2.37 - 0.02
26 | doE 553 1.97 2.36
27 | TsrEuTe 34.17 9.72 3.06
28 | fafFws 1.29 1.05 8.06
29 | afferrg 105.76 124.72 69.35
30 | Qe 27.53 30.71 25.91
31 | B 20.50 7.17 5.41
32 | 3R e 151.59 74.70 117.39
33 | 3rEs 99.21 54.63 47.04
34 | afRgw S 40.71 27.75 59.11
35 | wasdY/ 3feaf@a 1€ fRar « - 9.68 168.24
36 | o7 ST «» 1,275.13 2,478.92 1,416.51
37 | Jfefas &1 g vild enfde Aftat & sierer 567.88 448.44 947.63
Fol AT (AT ¥ H) 3,986.35 5,023.57 4,184.39

(31%E 31.03.2022 & ¥F)

[|e: TSET HeWAR 31T 9éd]
«Hafadt & a1 @ Tt & A Afdse ad e § a1 wE @ AfE ve F A A 3T R € s aRAeer g #r 9 dh
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Dr. Kirodi Lal Meena, please put your first supplementary.
-.(Interruptions)..

S1. fHRIS! arer #on - W), SR &R, ulad Us A= IR a1 UHarIR-Hed
FEARTAST B IToRAM H AYHIIR 4 el R ha-hd U BRIg Tg?
...(TGLT). .

M@ goiid g @ OR, A1 A7 Sff 7 HIUHIR & HUR Tl U891 81 ...(Hae). .
A9 391 9a1d foar B 6 < HoaeiR thaad §, 98 T Bl ... (QaY)... S9¢ 918
$BI1 FelHed! § I8 UBT & [ oA & 3R WISHIT &R, dlac] vs
ATASIRM T UTIRR™ e Feeiaferd # el A A1ai & Jax fhamr U
G BTl gl ...(AEM)... T, § 319db ATegH § AT GG DI o1 A18dl g (b
S T8 A 2018-19 & 3T7ER 15.24 PHRIS Td 31.21 RIS W (AT T[T, 2019-20 H

IEX 19.75 Ud 26.60 BRI WA fhIT TAT 3R 2020-21 & 3N 43.11 BRIS UG 49.97
BRIS I (AT AT ...(HILT). .

st STUUTUL : A AoiHeS | ...(FGL™)...

S1. fRRIS! ara #ion ;. SyHEia A8y, R YIcaR 3% ¥ gReol # W
AUGAR b gRT IR STTL] BRIS STt 82 ...(FAL).... e BT, AT 3R IR A
39 ey H U W B, d R HUEsIR W R SUSE BRIs SITu?
...(GHT)...

RAQO INDERJIT SINGH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, Protection of National heritage is
an eligible CSR activity. It is Board-driven exercise. ..(Interruptions).. A HUAT B
IS P HUR Ig ARKTAR BIST 3Nl © b I BHAT B, I AR B AR d TT DN b
HBI-Pal, fbdd SUR G a1 51 A6l B ...(FFLT).... -1 89 g f 919 &
for < ft oSt €, T URT DI dRED! & 7S U1 NS < Yol Bl ...(ILH). .
They are wealth creators. I8 HU HITHIR & folU S ART BT ART T W Bl
g, B9 SUPT BIUST g1 39T § b 98 fow a9 & SR @d Hx ddhdl Bl

..(FFYT)... And, it is a Board-driven exercise. ..(Interruptions).. It is for the

company to decide where to spend or where not to spend. ...(Interruptions)..

SN ST : AT B UBT| . (TILT). ..

41 SIIH THT : TR, T B TSIE] b R AT b G186 W g 7ol 3MTP wa A
fUSS §U &1 ...(FaEM)... FeTT H31 Si 3fhiel fSTel1 BRIH & A | TR 9
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foTeit a1 fIsRid H BT & IR IR 21 ...(au™)... § F St § I8 ST A8 §
for THIR & ATETH | I F e SN el el &, e IRES & 3iex
...(TTHT).... TIT TR & HAIETH | 37 foIv PIs fa9y SRf I IR ot 18
27 ...(FIY)...

MG gsoid RiE : 99, SRR fesft ff ave 9 fosft Tave &t o 4
qrafferel 19 HfeT & dR W s &7 & folv 981 81 ...(@aem ). S
URANeHS fSRgaed €, ...(aam)... 3R 91 3R AITHIR &I Y41 H+T 7a+1
BT | Gd HRAT I8 dl B bl 2l ...(FLM)... T 3eX B yi§el 8l o
..(AY)... o AR ORE A U1 BIs f2erad T8l & b mus! I8f o= i |d
AT B ...(IET). .

Y b R=eT « AT SuaYTaf Heled, WUHsR U Hewayul awel 8, e
3 BH ...(TFET)...

it STHHTR : e RART SN, U (AFIe) ..(EE)... AT AER0T, 3T AR
3TUIT-3UT IE UR SIS, H FD] AIDT < Xl §l ...(GL)... 3T U] 78| DR Febel
o 3 TS WY T2, TN |l TG, AP A=A I H EITHT BT 3R H 3Tqeh!
el BT AT W1 5 ...(&EGHM)... Please be careful. ... (Interruptions)... AT aX&®
ST, | ! AldT a7 & oY TR §, ol U8l 37 98 WY 3iR 3 #34 &l
994 1Y, R FaTet IO | ...(FaE)..

2 b9 RI=-T . ARG SUGHIIL A8, WUHIR U Hedyul hs &, ol
TEATHS TN BIAT 21 ..(FAHH)... | AR 3] ST 3 I8 STHH1 A18di g b 9Ra
& gaE #31, s W "Il St 7 IR 9 UREORT Bl 7Ed QAT 2, L(aaEm ). .
AT T H301 S & YRR S IRFRT 6l 78 < & 919 A YR S IRFER]
TR ETIT G1 Bl ...(TIM)... T 39 3R FUTHRIR & He B Td B DI BIg
AT &7 ...(FILH)... T AIBR SHH b T -Fellsl NG b SHbT $© lererd
YRATI ST URERT B 3 9T H G fhAT SU? ...(SHGHH). . =9dTg ... (SaeTH). .

19 3ol R : OR, IR 19 IR9RT OR 3183 eligible CSR activity &1 H9 g
M I 91 31st Bl B fh ATHIR B IR B IR BisT 91 f$ad 21 ...(qaem)...
g1 1% ug 9arn ® 5 596 9 w9 2l .(@@agH).. te Ufdefad we
T YR BIY 3T 3N Bl ...(ILTH).... BT GNIRT e 8, STal IR BIs deil~d
Pis 9y RAd o)1 I8 2 8, S9d! W S9N 9 s fHar o dahdr B
...(HT)... oo 9T H30) M8 BIY AT 31T Schedule VIl Fund & 3fex U1 a9 +ft
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ST Fhdl 2, 59 S A i & SR1™ CSR 1 QRT U1 9 81 $HR Ul 2|
ST DI < 99 A B & ©: HEIH & 3SR 51 S| H U G BT JaeT

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 96, Shri Sandosh Kumar P.
...(Interruptions)...
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